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D: GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
1. Ein-/Aus-Taste
 Die gelbe Taste an der Lokomotive ist die Ein-/Ausschalttaste.
2. Batterien
 Sollte sich der Zug nicht in Betrieb setzen, kontrollieren, ob die Batterien richtig 

eingesetzt worden sind. Wenn die Batterien fast erschöpft sind, kann es 
vorkommen, dass der Zug ruckartig fährt und die Klangeffekte nicht aktiviert 
werden. Die Batterien auswechseln, sodass der Zug wieder funktionieren kann. Wir 
empfehlen Alkalibatterien bester Qualität einer bekannten Marke zu verwenden. 
Störungen könnten auch durch Schmutz auftreten, der sich an den Batteriepolen 
oder an den Kontakten des Batteriefachs ansammelt. Zur Reinigung eine 
Zahnbürste verwenden.

3. Batterien entfernen und einsetzen
a. Das Spielzeug ausschalten.
b. Mit einem gewöhnlichen Schraubendreher die Schraube abschrauben, die den 

Deckel des Batteriefachs befestigt.
c. Den Deckel des Batteriefachs aufklappen.
d. Die erschöpften Batterien entfernen und neue Batterien (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) 

einsetzen. Die im Fach angegebene Polarität dabei beachten.
e. Den Deckel des Batteriefachs wieder schließen und die Schraube mit einem 

gewöhnlichen Schraubendreher festziehen.
Die Batterien dürfen nur von einem Erwachsenen entfernt und eingesetzt werden.

GB: INSTRUCTION FOR USE
1. Start/Stop push-button
 The yellow push-button on the locomotive is the Start/Stop push-button.
2. Batteries
 If the train will not go, make sure that the batteries have been inserted correctly. If 

the batteries are going flat, the train may proceed jerkily and the sound effects 
may not work. Replace the batteries and the train will work correctly again. We 
recommend using high-quality alkaline batteries from a good brand. Faults may 
also be the result of dirt which has accumulated on the battery poles or the 
battery-holder contacts. Clean with a toothbrush.

3. Removing and installing the batteries
a. Switch the toy off.
b. Use a multi-purpose screwdriver to unscrew the screw which fastens the 

battery-compartment cover.
c. Lift off the battery-compartment cover.
d. Remove the flat batteries and insert the new batteries (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) respecting 

the polarity indicated in the compartment itself.
e. Close the battery-compartment cover and tighten the screw with a multi-purpose 

screwdriver.
Only adults should install and remove the batteries.

F: MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Bouton Marche/Arrêt
 Le bouton jaune présent sur la locomotive est le bouton de Marche/Arrêt.
2. Piles
 Si le train ne démarre pas, s’assurer que les piles ont été correctement mises en 

place. Dans le cas où les piles seraient presque déchargées, le train pourrait avancer 
par à-coups et les effets sonores pourraient ne pas s’activer. Changer les piles pour 
que le train fonctionne à nouveau correctement. Il est recommandé d’utiliser des 
piles alcalines de haute qualité et d’excellente marque. Les mauvais fonctionne-
ments peuvent également être causés par des saletés qui se seraient accumulées 
sur les pôles des piles ou sur les contacts du logement des piles. Procéder à un 
nettoyage à l’aide d’une brosse à dents.

3. Retrait et mise en place des piles
a. Éteindre le jouet.
b. Utiliser un tournevis universel pour dévisser la vis de fixation du couvercle du 

logement des piles.
c. Soulever le couvercle du logement des piles.
d. Retirer les piles usées et mettre en place les piles neuves (3 piles de 1,5 V de type 

LR6 AA) en veillant à respecter la polarité indiquée dans le logement.
e. Refermer le couvercle du logement des piles et revisser la vis à l’aide d’un tournevis 

universel.
Les piles doivent être mises en place et retirées uniquement par un adulte.

I: ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Pulsante Marcia/Arresto
 Il pulsante giallo sulla locomotiva è il pulsante di Marcia/Arresto.
2. Batterie
 Se il treno non dovesse avviarsi, controllare che le batterie siano state inserite 

correttamente. Se le batterie si stanno scaricando, il treno può procedere a scatti e 
gli effetti sonori possono non attivarsi. Sostituire le batterie e il treno riprenderà a 
funzionare correttamente. Raccomandiamo di utilizzare batterie alcaline di alta 
qualità e di ottima marca. Malfunzionamenti possono anche essere il risultato di 
sporcizia accumulatasi sui poli delle batterie o sui contatti del porta batterie. Pulire 
con uno spazzolino da denti.

3. Rimozione ed installazione delle batterie
a. Spegnere il giocattolo.
b. Utilizzare un cacciavite universale per svitare la vite che fissa il coperchio del vano 

pile.
c. Sollevare il coperchio del vano pile.
d. Rimuovere le batterie esaurite ed inserire le batterie nuove (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) 

rispettando la polarità indicata nel vano stesso.
e. Richiudere il coperchio del vano pile e stringere la vite con un cacciavite universale.
Le batterie devono essere installate e rimosse solo da un adulto.

NL: GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Start-/stopknop
 De gele knop op de locomotief is de start-/stopknop.
2. Batterijen
 Controleer of de batterijen correct zijn aangebracht als het treintje niet rijdt. Het 

treintje kan schokkerig rijden en het is mogelijk dat de geluidseffecten niet 
geactiveerd worden als de batterijen bijna leeg zijn. Vervang de batterijen. Het 
treintje zal daarna weer normaal werken. We raden aan om alkalinebatterijen van 
uitstekende kwaliteit en van een goed merk te gebruiken. Storingen kunnen ook 
worden veroorzaakt door stof dat zich heeft opgehoopt op de polen van de batterijen 
of op de contacten van het batterijvak. Maak ze met een tandenborstel schoon.

3. De batterijen verwijderen en installeren
a. Schakel het speelgoed uit.
b. Draai de schroef die het klepje van het batterijvak vastzet met een universele 

schroevendraaier los.
c. Haal het klepje van het batterijvak omhoog.
d. Verwijder de uitgeputte batterijen. Installeer nieuwe batterijen (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) 

volgens de polariteit die in het batterijvak is aangegeven.
e. Sluit het klepje van het batterijvak. Draai de schroef met een universele 

schroevendraaier vast.
Laat de batterijen door een volwassene installeren en verwijderen.

E: INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO
1. Botón de marcha/parada
 El botón amarillo en la locomotora es el botón de marcha/parada.
2. Pilas
 Si el tren no arranca, controle la colocación correcta de las pilas. Si las pilas se están 

descargando, el tren puede avanzar a tirones y los efectos sonoros pueden no 
activarse. Cambie las pilas y el tren funcionará de nuevo correctamente. Se 
recomienda usar pilas alcalinas de alta calidad y de una óptima marca. El 
funcionamiento incorrecto puede derivar también de la suciedad acumulada en los 
polos de las pilas o en los contactos del alojamiento de las pilas. Limpie con un 
cepillo dental.

3. Colocar y retiras las pilas
a. Apague el juguete.
b. Use un destornillador universal para desenroscar la tapa de fijación del 

alojamiento de las pilas.
c. Levante la tapa del alojamiento de las pilas.
d. Retire las pilas gastadas y coloque las nuevas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), ha de respetar la 

polaridad indicada en el alojamiento.
e. Cierre la tapa del alojamiento de las pilas y apriete el tornillo con un destornillador 

universal.
Solamente un adulto ha de retirar y colocar las pilas.

P: INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Botão de Partida e Parada
 O botão amarelo na locomotiva é o botão de partida e parada.
2. Pilhas
 Se o trem não funciona, certifique-se que as pilhas tenham sido inseridas 

corretamente. Se as pilhas estiverem descarregadas, o trem pode apresentar 
movimentos irregulares e é possível que os efeitos sonoros não funcionem. 
Substitua as pilhas e o trem voltará a funcionar corretamente. Recomendamos o 
uso de pilhas alcalinas de alta qualidade e de uma marca superior. Maus 
funcionamentos também podem ser causados por sujidade acumulada nos polos 
das pilhas ou nos contatos do compartimento das pilhas. Proceda à sua limpeza 
com uma escova de dentes.

3. Remoção e instalação das pilhas
a. Desligue o brinquedo.
b. Utilize uma chave de parafusos universal para desapertar o parafuso que fixa a 

tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
c. Levante a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
d. Retire as pilhas descarregadas e coloque pilhas novas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), 

respeitando a polaridade indicada no mesmo compartimento.
e. Recoloque a tampa do compartimento das pilhas e aperte o parafuso com uma 

chave de parafusos universal.
As pilhas devem ser introduzidas e retiradas exclusivamente por uma pessoa adulta.

DK: BRUGSANVISNING
1. Start/stop knap
 Den gule knap på lokomotivet er start/stop knappen.
2. Batterier
 Kontrollér, at batterierne er indsat korrekt, hvis toget ikke starter. Hvis batterierne 

næsten er flade, kører toget i ryk, og lydeffekterne kan eventuelt ikke aktiveres. 
Udskift batterierne. Herefter fungerer toget igen korrekt. Det anbefales at benytte 
alkaliske batterier af høj kvalitet og fra en anerkendt producent. Funktionsfejl kan 
også skyldes ophobning af snavs på batteripolerne eller batteriholderens 
kontakter. Rengør med en tandbørste.

3. Fjernelse og montering af batterier
a. Sluk legetøjet.
b. Løsn skruen, som fastgør dækslet på batterirummet, ved hjælp af en 

universalskruetrækker.
c. Løft dækslet på batterirummet
d. Fjern de brugte batterier, og indsæt de nye batterier (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). Overhold 

polariteten, som er angivet i batterirummet.
e. Luk batterirummets dæksel på ny, og fastspænd skruen med en universalskrue-

trækker.
Batterierne må kun monteres og fjernes af en voksen.

S: BRUKSANVISNING
1. Start/stopp-knapp
 Den gula knappen på lokomotivet är start/stopp-knappen.
2. Batterier
 Kontrollera att batterierna är korrekt isatta om tåget inte startar. Tåget kan köra 

ryckigt och ljudeffekterna kan utebli om batterierna är nästan urladdade. Byt ut 
batterierna så fungerar tåget åter korrekt. Vi rekommenderar att det används 
alkaliska batterier av hög kvalitet och av ett bra fabrikat. Felfunktioner kan även 
bero på att det har ansamlats smuts på batteripolerna eller batterifackets 
kontakter. Rengör med en tandborste.

3. Urtagning och isättning av batterier
a. Stäng av leksaken.
b. Använd en universalskruvmejsel för att skruva loss skruven som fäster 

batterifackets lock.
c. Öppna batterifackets lock.
d. Ta ur de förbrukade batterierna och sätt i nya batterier (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). Följ 

polariteten som anges i batterifacket.
e. Stäng batterifackets lock och dra åt skruven med en universalskruvmejsel.
Batterierna får endast sättas i och tas ur av en vuxen.

FIN: KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Käynnistys-/pysäytyskytkin
 Veturissa oleva keltainen kytkin on käynnistys-/pysäytyskytkin.
2. Paristot
 Ellei juna käynnisty, tarkista että paristot on asetettu oikein. Jos paristot ovat lähes 

tyhjiä, juna saattaa liikkua nykäyksittäin eivätkä äänitehosteet toimi. Kun vaihdat 
paristot, juna jatkaa toimintaansa asianmukaisesti. Käytä korkealaatuisia ja 
tunnetun merkkisiä alkaliparistoja. Toimintahäiriöt saattavat johtua myös 
paristojen napoihin tai paristokotelon koskettimiin kerääntyneestä liasta. 
Puhdista ne hammasharjalla.

3. Paristojen poisto ja asennus
a. Sammuta lelu.
b. Ruuvaa kannen paristokoteloon kiinnittävä ruuvi irti yleisruuvitaltalla.
c. Nosta paristokotelon kansi pois.
d. Poista tyhjät paristot ja aseta uudet paristot (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) noudattaen 

koteloon merkittyjä napaisuuksia.
e. Sulje paristokotelon kansi uudelleen ja kiristä ruuvi yleisruuvitaltalla.
Vain aikuinen saa asentaa ja poistaa paristot.

N: BRUKSANVISNING
1. Start-/stoppknapp
 Den gule knappen på lokomotivet er start-/stoppknappen.
2. Batterie
 Hvis toget ikke starter, må du kontrollere at batteriene er satt riktig inn. Hvis 

batteriene er nesten oppbrukt, beveger toget seg rykkvis og ikke alle lydeffektene 
virker. Skift ut batteriene og toget fungerer igjen som det skal. Vi anbefaler bruk av 
alkaliske batterier av høy kvalitet og godt varemerke. Driftsfeil kan også skyldes 
skitt på batteripolene eller batteriholderens kontakter. Rengjør med en tannkost.

3. Ta ut og sette inn batteriene
a. Slå av leketøyet.
b. Bruk et vanlig skrujern for å løsne skruen som fester batterirommets deksel.
c. Løft opp batterirommets deksel.
d. Ta ut de oppbrukte batteriene og sett inn nye (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). Følg angitt 

polaritet.
e. Lukk igjen batterirommets deksel og stram til skruen med et vanlig skrujern.
Batteriene må kun settes inn og tas ut av en voksen.

H: HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
1. Start/stop gomb
 A mozdony sárga gombja tölti be a start/stop gomb szerepét.
2. Elemek
 Ellenőrizze az elemek helyes behelyezését abban az esetben, ha nem indulna el a 

vonat. Merülőfélben lévő elemek esetén előfordulhat, hogy a vonat döcögve halad 
és hogy a hangjelzések nem működnek. Az elemek kicserélése után a vonat újra 
helyesen fog működni. Jó minőségű és megbízható márkájú alkáli elemek 
használata ajánlott. Az elemek pólusain vagy az elemtartó érintkezőin felgyülemlő 
szennyeződés is okozhat működési zavarokat. Ilyenkor fogkefével érdemes 
tisztítást végezni.

3. Az elemek kivétele és behelyezése
a. Kapcsolja ki a játékot.
b. Általános csavarhúzóval távolítsa el az elemtartó fedelét rögzítő csavart.
c. Emelje fel az elemtartó fedelét.
d. Vegye ki a lemerült elemeket és helyezze be az új elemeket (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), 

ügyelve az elemtartóban jelzett behelyezési pozíciók betartására.
e. Tegye vissza az elemtartó fedelét, majd általános csavarhúzóval húzza meg a 

csavart.
Az elemek kivételét és behelyezését csak felnőtt végezheti.

CZ: NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Tlačítko chodu/zastavení
 Žluté tlačítko na lokomotivě je tlačítko chodu/zastavení.
2. Baterie
 Pokud se vláček nerozjede, zkontrolujte, zda byly baterie vloženy správně. Jestliže 

jsou baterie téměř vybité, může se stát, že vláček bude pokračovat v jízdě trhaně a 
je možné, že se nebudou aktivovat zvukové efekty. Vyměňte baterie a vláček bude 
opět fungovat správně. Doporučujeme používat vysokojakostní alkalické baterie 
dobré značky. Poruchy při fungování mohou být dány nečistotami, které se 
nahromadily na pólech baterií nebo na kontaktech držáku baterií. Vyčistěte 
kartáčkem na zuby.

3. Odstranění a montáž baterií
a. Vypněte hračku.
b. Pomocí univerzálního šroubováku odšroubujte šroub, který upevňuje kryt prostoru 

baterií. 
c. Zvedněte kryt prostoru baterií.
d. Odstraňte vypotřebované baterie a vložte nové (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), dodržujte přitom 

polaritu uvedenou v prostoru baterií.
e. Opět zavřete kryt prostoru baterií a utáhněte univerzálním šroubovákem.
Je třeba, aby baterie montoval a odstraňoval dospělý. 

PL: INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA
1. Przycisk Start/Stop
 Żółty przycisk na lokomotywie jest przyciskiem start /stop.
2. Baterie
 Jeżeli pociąg nie uruchamia się, sprawdź, czy baterie są prawidłowo włożone. 

Jeżeli baterie są na wyczerpaniu, pociąg może posuwać się nierównomiernie, a 
efekty dźwiękowe mogą nie być aktywowane. Wymień baterie i pociąg zacznie 
działać prawidłowo. Zalecamy stosowanie baterii alkalicznych o wysokiej jakości i 
dobrej marki. Złe działanie może być również wynikiem brudu zgromadzonego na 
biegunach baterii lub stykach wnęki na baterie. Oczyścić szczoteczką do zębów.

3. Usuwanie i instalacja baterii
a. Wyłącz zabawkę.
b. Użyj uniwersalnego śrubokręta, aby odkręcić śrubę mocującą pokrywę wnęki 

baterii.
c. Podnieś pokrywę wnęki baterii.
d. Usuń zużyte baterie i włóż nowe (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), przestrzegając prawidłowej 

biegunowości wskazanej w tejże wnęce.
e. Zamknij pokrywę baterii i dokręć śrubę za pomocą uniwersalnego śrubokręta. 
Baterie muszą być instalowane i usuwane wyłącznie przez osobę dorosłą. 

GR: ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
1. Πλήκτρο Στάσης/Κίνησης
 Το κίτρινο κουμπί στην ατμομηχανή είναι το κουμπί start / stop.
2. Μπαταρίες
 Αν το τρένο δεν ξεκινήσει, ελέγξτε ότι οι μπαταρίες έχουν τοποθετηθεί σωστά. Εάν 

οι μπαταρίες εξαντλούνται, το τρένο μπορεί να προχωρά με σπασμωδικές κινήσεις 
και τα ηχητικά εφέ δεν μπορούν να ενεργοποιηθούν. Αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες 
και το τρένο θα αρχίσει να λειτουργεί σωστά. Σας προτείνουμε να χρησιμοποιείτε 
υψηλής ποιότητας αλκαλικές μπαταρίες και εξαιρετικής μάρκας. Δυσλειτουργίες 
μπορούν επίσης να είναι το αποτέλεσμα ακαθαρσιών που έχουν συσσωρευτεί στους 
πόλους της μπαταρίας ή τις επαφές του χώρου της μπαταρίας. Καθαρίστε με μια 
οδοντόβουρτσα.

3. Αφαίρεση και εγκατάσταση μπαταριών
a. Απενεργοποιήστε το παιχνίδι.
b. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα πρότυπο κατσαβίδι για να ξεβιδώσετε τη βίδα που συγκρατεί 

το κάλυμμα του χώρου μπαταρίας.
c. Σηκώστε το κάλυμμα του χώρου της μπαταρίας.
d. Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες που έχουν εξαντληθεί και τοποθετήστε νέες μπαταρίες        

(3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) τηρώντας την πολικότητα που αναφέρεται στο ίδιο το κάλυμμα.
e. Ξανακλείστε το κάλυμμα του χώρου μπαταριών και σφίξτε τις βίδες με ένα 

κατσαβίδι.
Οι μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να εγκατασταθούν και να αφαιρεθούν από έναν ενήλικο μόνο.

RUS: ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
1. Кнопка Пуск/Остановка
 Желтая кнопка на локомотиве является кнопкой пуска/остановки.
2. Батарейки
 Если поезд не запускается, проверьте правильность установки батареек. При 

разрядке батареек поезд может двигаться толчками, а звуковые эффекты 
могут отсутствовать. После замены батареек поезд возобновит правильную 
работу. Рекомендуется использовать щелочные батарейки высокого 
качества и отличной марки. Сбои в работе могут быть вызваны также 
скоплением грязи на полюсах батареек или на контактах отсека для батареек. 
Выполните очистку, используя зубную щетку.

3. Извлечение и установка батареек
a. Выключите игрушку.
b. Открутите винт крепления крышки отсека для батареек, используя 

универсальную отвертку.
c. Поднимите крышку отсека для батареек.
d. Извлеките отработанные батарейки и установите новые батарейки (3 x 1,5 V 

LR6 AA), соблюдая полярность, указанную в отсеке.
e. Закройте крышку отсека для батареек и затяните винт универсальной 

отверткой.
Установка и извлечение батареек должны выполняться только взрослыми.

TR: KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ
1. Başlat/Durdur düğmesi
 Lokomotif üzerinde bulunan sarı düğme başlat/durdur düğmesidir.
2. Piller
 Eğer tren çalışmaya başlamaz ise pillerin doğru bir şekilde takılıp takılmadığını 

kontrol edin. Eğer piller azalmakta ise tren tekleyerek çalışır ve ses efektleri 
faalleşmeyebilirler. Pilleri değiştirin ve tren yeniden düzgün olarak çalışmaya 
başlayacaktır. Yüksek kaliteli ve üstün marka alkalin piller kullanmanızı tavsiye 
ederiz. Hatalı çalışması pillerin kutuplarında veya pil yatağı kontaklarında biriken 
kirlerin sonucu da olabilir. Bir diş fırçası ile temizleyin.

3. Pillerin çıkarılması ve takılması
a. Oyuncağı kapatın.
b. Standart bir tornavida kullanarak pil yatağı kapağını sabitleyen vidaları sökün.
c. Pil bölmesi kapağını kaldırın.
d. Bitmiş pilleri çıkarın ve pil bölmesinde işaret edilen kutuplara dikkat ederek yeni 

pilleri takın (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA).
e. Pil bölmesi kapağını yeniden kapatın ve standart bir tornavida ile vidaları sıkıştırın.
Piller sadece yetişkin bir kişi tarafından takılıp çıkarılmalıdır.

SI: NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Tipka za zagon/ustavitev
 Rumeni gumb na lokomotivi jo zažene oz. ustavi.
2. Baterije
 Če vlakec ne dela, preverite, ali so baterije pravilno vstavljene. Če so baterije skoraj 

prazne, se lahko zgodi, da vlakec začne poskakovati in da se ne prižgejo zvočni 
učinki. Zamenjajte baterije in vlakec bo spet delal normalno. Priporočamo uporabo 
zelo kakovostnih alkalnih baterij odlične blagovne znamke. Težave lahko povzroči 
tudi umazanija okrog baterijskih polov ali kontaktov ležišča baterije. Očistite jih z 
zobno ščetko.

3. Odstranjevanje in vstavljanje baterij
a. Ugasnite igračo.
b. Z izvijačem odvijte vijak, ki pritrjuje pokrov ležišča baterije.
c. Dvignite pokrov.
d. Odstranite iztrošene baterije in vstavite nove (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), pri tem pa pazite 

na polarnost, označeno v ležišču.
e. Zaprite pokrov in z izvijačem zatisnite vijak.
Baterije lahko zamenja samo odrasla oseba.

HRV: IUPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU
1. Tipka Pokretanje/Zaustavljanje
 Žuta tipka na lokomotivi je tipka za pokretanje/zaustavljanje.
2. Baterije
 Ukoliko se vlak bi uključio, prekontrolirajte da li su baterije ispravno stavljene. 

Ukoliko se baterije prazne, vlak se može kretati isprekidano, a zvučni efekti se 
moguće neće uključiti. Zamijenite baterije i vlak će početi ponovno ispravno 
funkcionirati. Preporučamo korištenje alkalnih baterija visoke kvalitete i odlične 
marke. Loše funkcioniranje može također biti rezultat prljavštine koja se nakupila 
na polovima baterija ili na kontaktima držača baterija. Očisttite ih pomoću četkice 
za zube.

3. Uklanjanje i instaliranje baterija
a. Ugasite igračku.
b. Koristite univerzalni odvijač za odvijanje vijka kojim je učvršćen poklopac prostora 

za baterije.
c. Podignite poklopac prostora za baterije.

d. Uklonite prazne baterije i stavite nove (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) uz poštivanje polova 
navedenih na samom prostoru za baterije.

e. Zatvorite poklopac prostora za baterije i zavrnite vijak pomoću univerzalnog 
odvijača. 

Baterije moraju stavljati i vaditi samo odrasle osobe.

SK: NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE
1. Tlačidlo Spustenie/Zastavenie
 Źlté tačidlo na lokomotíve slúži na jej spustenie/zastavenie. 
2. Batérie
 V prípade ak vlak sa nespustí do chodu, skontrolujte, či batérie sú správne vložené. 

Ak batérie sú už skoro vybité, vlak sa môže začať pohybovať neplynulo, trhavo a 
nebudú sa aktivovať zvukové efekty. Batérie vymeňte a vlak začne správne 
fungovať. Odporúčame používanie vysokokvalitných, alkalických batérií a kvalitnej 
značky. Nesprávne fungovanie batérií môže zapríčiť nahromadenie nečistôt na ich 
póloch alebo na kontaktoch v priestore osadenia batérií. Očistite ich zubnou 
kefkou.

3. Vybranie alebo vloženie barérií
a. Hračku vypnite.
b. Pre odskrutkovanie skrutky, ktorá zaisťuje kryt priestoru osadenia batérií, 

používajte štandardný skrutkovač.
c. Otvorte kryt priestoru osadenia batérií.
d. Použité batérie vyberte a vložte nové batérie (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) pričom pri vložení 

dodržujte polaritu batérií, ktorá je uvedaná v priestore uloženia batérií.
e. Zatvorte kryt batérií a skrutku utiahnite pomocou štandarného skrutkovača. 
Batérie smú vkladať alebo vyberať z hračky iba dospelé osoby.

BG: УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Бутон за стартиране/спиране
 Жълтият бутон върху локомотива е бутонът за стартиране/спиране.
2. Батерии
 Ако влакчето не потегля, проверете дали батериите са поставени правилно. 

Ако батериите са изтощени, влакчето може да започне да се движи на 
тласъци и звуковите ефекти да не се включват. Сменете батериите и влакчето 
ще започне отново да работи правилно. Препоръчваме да се използват 
висококачествени алкални батерии от утвърдена марка. Неизправностите 
могат да се дължат и на натрупани замърсявания по полюсите на батериите 
или контактите на гнездото за батерии. Почистете ги с четка за зъби.

3. Изваждане и поставяне на батериите
a. Изключете  играчката.
b. Използвайте универсална отвертка, за да развинтите винта, с който е 

закрепено капачето на гнездото за батерии.
c. Свалете капачето от гнездото за батерии.
d. Извадете изтощените батерии и поставете новите батерии (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), 

като спазвате поляритета, указан в самото гнездо.
e. Поставете обратно капачето на гнездото за батерии и затегнете винта с 

универсалната отвертка.
Батериите трябва да се поставят и изваждат само от възрастен.

RO: INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
1. Butonul de pornire/oprire
 Butonul galben de pe locomotivă este butonul de pornire/oprire.
2. Bateriile
 În cazul în care trenul nu pornește, verificați dacă bateriile sunt introduse corect. În 

cazul în care bateriile sunt la un nivel scăzut, trenul poate continua să meargă cu 
întreruperi și efectele sonore să nu se activeze. Înlocuiți bateriile și trenul va 
funcționa din nou în mod corespunzător. Vă recomandăm să folosiți baterii alcaline 
de înaltă calitate și de o marcă renumită. Proasta funcționare poate fi, de 
asemenea, o consecință a murdăriei strânse pe polii bateriilor sau pe contactele din 
compartimentul în care se pun bateriile. Curățați cu o periuță de dinți.

3. Scoaterea și punerea bateriilor 
a. Scoateți din funcțiune jucăria.
b. Utilizați o șurubelniță universală pentru a deșuruba șurubul care fixează capacul de 

la compartimentul pentru baterii.
c. Ridicați capacul de la lăcașul pentru baterii.
d. Scoateți bateriile uzate și introduceți baterii noi (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), respectând 

polaritatea indicată în compartimentul pentru baterii.
e. Închideți capacul compartimentul pentru baterii și strângeți șurubul cu o 

șurubelniță universală.
Bateriile trebuie puse și scoase numai de către un adult. 

UA: ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. Кнопка Пуск/Стоп
 Жовта кнопка на локомотиві це кнопка пуск/стоп.
2. Батарейки (елементи живлення)
 Якщо поїзд не запускається, перевірте, що батарейки встановлені 

правильно. Якщо батарейки розряджені, поїзд може рухатись із зупинками і 
звукові ефекти не можуть бути активовані. Замініть батарейки і поїзд зможе 
працювати належним чином. Ми рекомендуємо використовувати 
високоякісні лужні батарейки відомих брендів. Неполадки у роботі можуть 
також бути результатом бруду, накопиченого на полюсах батарейок або на 
контактах відсіку для батарейок. Очистіть за допомогою зубної щітки.

3. Демонтаж і заміна батарейок (елементів живлення)
a. Вимкніть іграшку.
b. Використовуйте стандартну викрутку, щоб відкрутити гвинт кріплення 

кришки відсіку для батарейок.
c. Підніміть кришку відсіку батарейок.
d. Вийміть використані батарейки і вставте нові батарейки (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA), 

дотримуючись полярності, зазначеної у відсіку для батарейок.
e. Закрийте кришку відсіку і затягніть гвинт за допомогою звичайної викрутки.
Заміна батарейок може проводитись тільки дорослими.

EST: KASUTUSJUHISED
1. Sisse- ja väljalülitusnupp
 Kollane nupp on veduri sisse- ja väljalülitusnupp.
2. Patareid
 Kui vedur ei hakka tööle, kontrollige, kas patareid on õigesti sisse pandud. Kui 

patareid on peaaegu tühjad, võib juhtuda, et rong sõidab katkendlikult ja 
heliefektid ei hakka tööle. Vahetage patareid välja, nii et rong saaks jälle töötada. 

Soovitame kasutada mõne tuntud margi parima kvaliteediga alkalipatareisid. 
Rikked võivad esineda ka mustuse tõttu, mis koguneb patareipooluste või 
patareiboksi klemmide külge. Kasutage puhastamiseks hambaharja.

3. Patareide eemaldamine ja paigaldamine
a. Lülitage mänguasi välja.
b. Keerake tavalise kruvikeeraja abil maha kruvi, mis kinnitab patareiboksi kaane.
c. Võtke patareiboksi kaas lahti.
d. Eemaldage tühjenenud patareid ja paigaldage uued (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). Jälgige 

boksis märgitud pooluseid.
e. Sulgege uuesti patareiboks ja keerake kruvi tavalise kruvikeeraja abil kinni.
Patareisid tohivad eemaldada ja paigaldada ainult täiskasvanud.

LT: NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. Įjungimo/išjungimo mygtukas
 Geltonas lokomotyvo mygtukas yra įjungimo/išjungimo mygtukas. 
2. Baterijos
 Jei traukinys neužsiveda, patikrinkite, ar baterijos įdėtos teisingai. Kai baterijos 

beveik išsikrovusios, traukinys gali važiuoti trūkčiodamas ir nepavyksta įjungti 
garso efektų. Pakeiskite baterijas, kad traukinys vėl galėtų veikti. Mes 
rekomenduojame naudoti geriausios kokybės gerai žinomo prekės ženklo 
šarmines baterijas. Veikimo sutrikimus taip pat gali sukelti nešvarumai, susikaupę 
ant baterijų gnybtų arba baterijų skyriaus kontaktų. Valymui naudokite dantų 
šepetėlį.

3. Išimkite ir įdėkite baterijas
a. Išjunkite žaislą.
b. Paprastu atsuktuvu atsukite varžtą, kuris pritvirtina baterijų skyriaus dangtelį.
c. Atidarykite baterijų skyriaus dangtelį.
d. Išimkite išsikrovusias baterijas ir įdėkite naujas baterijas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). 

Atkreipkite dėmesį į nurodytą baterijų poliškumą.
e. Tada uždarykite baterijų skyriaus dangtelį ir priveržkite varžtą įprastu atsuktuvu.
Baterijas išimti ir įdėti gali tik suaugusieji.

LV: LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
1. Ieslēgšanas/Izslēgšanas poga
 Dzeltenā lokomotīves poga ir ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga.
2. Baterijas
 Ja vilciens nedarbojas, pārbaudiet, vai baterijas ir pareizi ievietotas. Ja baterijas ir 

gandrīz tukšas, var gadīties, ka vilciens brauc raustoties un skaņas efekti netiek 
aktivizēti. Lai vilciens atkal darbotos, nomainiet baterijas. Mēs iesakām izmantot 
zināmas markas labākās kvalitātes sārma baterijas. Arī pie bateriju poliem vai 
bateriju nodalījuma kontaktiem sakrājušies netīrumi var radīt traucējumus. 
Tīrīšanai izmantojiet zobu birsti.

3. Bateriju izņemšana un ievietošana
a. Izslēdziet rotaļlietu.
b. Ar parastu skrūvgriezi izskrūvējiet skrūvi, kas nostiprina bateriju nodalījuma 

vāciņu.
c. Atveriet bateriju nodalījuma vāciņu.
d. Izņemiet tukšās baterijas un ievietojiet jaunas baterijas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA). Pie tam 

ievērojiet nodalījumā norādīto polaritāti.
e. Atkal aizveriet bateriju nodalījuma vāciņu un ieskrūvējiet skrūvi ar parastu 

skrūvgriezi.
Baterijas drīkst izņemt un ievietot tikai pieaugušais.
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(3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)
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Genopladelige batterier må udelukkende oplades under opsyn af voksne. Anvend ikke batterier af forskellig type, og benyt 
ikke samtidigt nye og brugte batterier. Kortslut ikke forbindelsesbroerne. Bland ikke nye og gamle batterier. Bland ikke 
alkaliske-, standard- (kul-zink) og genopladelige (nikkel-kadmium) batterier. 

S: VARNING: Kassera använda batterier omedelbart. Håll nya och begagnade batterier borta från barn. Om du tror att 
batterier kan ha svalts eller placerats i någon del av kroppen ska du omedelbart söka läkare. Symbolens betydelse på 
produkten, förpackningen eller bruksanvisningen. Elektriska apparater innehåller återvinningsbara ämnen och får efter 
nyttjandet inte kastas som hushållsavfall! Hjälp oss att skydda miljön och skona naturresurserna och lämna in denna 
apparat till en recyclinginrättning. Frågor härom besvarar gärna den organisation som ansvarar för avfallshanteringen eller 
fackhandeln. Viktig information - sparas! Använd enbart de härför avsedda batterierna (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Lägg i dem så att 
de positiva och negativa polerna ligger riktigt! Kasta inte använda batterier i hushållssoporna, utan lämna in dem på 
insamlingsställen eller deponier för farligt avfall. Tag ut tomma batterier ur leksaken. Man får inte ladda upp icke 
uppladdningsbara batterier igen. Uppladdningsbara batterier måste tas ut ur leksaken innan de laddas upp och får bara 
laddas upp under uppsikt av vuxna. Använd inte olika battrityper tillsammans och sätt inte i nya och använda batterier 
samtidigt. Kortslut inte anslutningarna. Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier. Blanda inte alkaliska, standard (kol-zink) och 
uppladdningsbara (nickel-cadmium) batterier. 

FIN: VAROITUS: Hävitä tyhjentyneet paristot välittömästi. Pidä uudet ja tyhjentyneet paristot poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Jos 
epäilet, että paristo on nielty tai työnnetty mihin tahansa ruumiin aukkoon, mene välittömästi lääkäriin. Tuotteessa, 
pakkauksessa tai käyttöohjeessa olevan symbolin merkitys. Sähkölaitteet ovat hyötyjätettä, eikä niitä tulisi käyttöikänsä 
päätyttyä hävittää talousjätteiden joukossa! Auttakaa meitä säästämään ympäristöä ja resursseja, ja luovuttakaa tämä 
laite vastaavaan jätteenkeräyspisteeseen. Jos teillä on kysyttävää, kääntykää jätehuollosta vastaavan organisaation tai 
ammattiliikkeen puoleen. Tärkeitä tietoja – ole hyvä ja säilytä! Käyttäkää ainoastaan soveltuvia paristoja (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! 
Asettakaa ne paikoilleen niin, että plus- ja miinusnavat ovat oikeilla paikoillaan! Älkää heittäkö käytettyjä paristoja 
kotitalousjätteiden joukkoon, vaan viekää ne niille tarkoitettuun keräyspisteeseen tai toimittakaa ne ongelmajätteille 
tarkoitettuun paikkaan. Poistakaa tyhjät paristot leikkikalusta. Älkää ladatko kertakäyttöparistoja. Ladattavat paristot 
tulee poistaa leikkikalusta ennen latausta. Ladattavia paristoja saa ladata ainoastaan aikuisen henkilön valvonnassa. Älkää 
käyttäkö erilaisia paristotyyppejä sekaisin älkääkä asentako uusia ja vanhoja paristoja laitteeseen samanaikaisesti. Älkää 
aiheuttako paristokoteloon oikosulkua. Älkää käyttäkö uusia ja vanhoja paristoja samanaikaisesti. Älkää käyttäkö alkali-, 
standardi- (hiili-sinkki) ja ladattavia (nikkeli-kadmium) paristoja sekaisin. 

N: ADVARSEL: Kast brukte batterier umiddelbart. Hold nye og brukte batterier borte fra barn. Hvis du tror at batterier kan ha 
blitt svelget eller plassert inne i noen kroppsdel, må du øyeblikkelig oppsøke lege. Betydningen av symbolet på produktet, 
emballasjen og bruksveiledningen. Elektroapparater inneholder verdifulle stoffer som ikke hører hjemme i det vanlige 
bosset når de er gamle og utslitte! Vennligst hjelp oss å verne om miljøet og å skåne resursene ved å levere dette apparatet 
inn på et egnet avfallsdeponi. Dersom du har spørsmål angående avskaffing, kan du henvende deg til avfallsverket eller til 
faghandelen. Viktig informasjon - må oppbevares! Bruk kun de passende batteriene (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Legg de inn slik at de 
positive og negativene polene er på riktig plass! Ikke kast brukte batterier i husholdings avfallet, men lever dem inn på et 
spesialdeponi. Fjern tomme batterier fra leketøyet. Batterier som ikke kan opplades må ikke lades opp. Batteriene må tas ut 
av leketøyet før opplading. Gjenopplading av batterier må kun foretas under oppsikt av voksne. Ikke bruk forskjellige typer 
batterier, det må heller ikke brukes nye og brukte batterier samtidig. Forbindelsledningene må ikke kortsluttes. Ikke bland 
sammen alkali-, standard- (kull-sink) og oppladbare (nikkelcadmium) batterier. 

H: FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az elhasznált elemeket azonnal ártalmatlanítsa. Az új és használt elemeket tartsa távol gyermekektől. 
Amennyiben úgy gondolja, hogy lenyelték az elemeket, vagy a test bármely részébe kerültek, akkor azonnal forduljon 
orvoshoz. A terméken, a csomagoláson vagy a használati útmutatón található jel magyarázata. Az elektromos készülékek 
értékek, tehát a pályafutásuk végén nem a háztartási hulladékba valók! Kérjük, segítsen nekünk védeni a környezetet és 
megőrizni az erőforrásokat, és adja le a készüléket a megfelelő visszaváltó helyen. Az ezzel kapcsolatos kérdésekre szívesen 
válaszol Önnek a hulladék-eltávolításért felelős szervezet vagy a szakkereskedő. Fontos információk - Kérjük megőrizni! 
Kizárólag csak az erre a célra szolgáló elemeket/akkukat alkalmazza (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Az elemeket/akkukat úgy helyezze 
be, hogy a pozitív és a negatív pólus a megfelelő helyen legyen! Az elhasznált elemeket/akkukat ne a háztartási szemétbe 
dobja, hanem adja le egy gyűjtőhelyen vagy egy különleges szemetet gyűjtő szeméttelepen. A kiürült elemeket/akkukat 
távolítsa el a játékból. A nem tölthető elemeket nem szabad tölteni. A tölthető akkukat a töltés előtt a játékból ki kell venni. 
Az újra tölthető akkukat kizárólag csak felnőttek felügyelete alatt szabad tölteni. Ne alkalmazzon különböző típusú 
elemeket/akkukat, és ne helyezzen a játékba egyszerre új és használt elemet/akkut. Ne zárja rövidre az összekötő 
érintkezőket. Ne keverje az új és a régi elemeket/akkukat. Ne keverje az alkáli- és normál- (szén-cink) elemeket és az 
újratölthető (nikkel-kadmium) akkukat. 

CZ: VAROVÁNÍ: Použité baterie okamžitě zlikvidujte. Nové a použité baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Pokud si myslíte, 
že baterie mohly být spolknuty nebo umístěny do jakékoli části těla, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Význam 
symbolu na výrobku, obalu nebo návodu k použití. Elektrické přístroje jsou druhotné suroviny a při ukončení jejich použití 
nepatří do domovního odpadu! Pomáhejte nám při ochraně životního prostředí a při šetření zdrojů a odevzdejte tento 
přístroj do příslušných sběren. Případné dotazy Vám zodpoví organizace odpovědná za likvidaci odpadu nebo Váš 
specializovaný prodejce. Důležité informace – prosím uschovejte! Používejte výhradně baterie pro to určeny 
(3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Vkládejte je tak, aby kladné a záporné póly byli na správném místě! Neodhazujte použité baterie do 
domácího odpadu, nýbrž je přineste na sběrné místo nebo je zlikvidujte ve skladu zvláštních odpadů. Vytáhněte prázdné 
baterie z hračky. Baterie, které nejsou určeny pro opětovné dobíjení nesmíte nabíjet. Baterie pro opětovné dobíjení smíte 
dobíjet výhradně pod dozorem dospělých. Nepoužívejte rozdílné typy baterií a nevkládejte současně nové a použité baterie. 
Nezkratujte spojovací můstky. Nemíchejte nové a staré baterie. Nemíchejte alkalické, standardní (uhlík-zinek) a nabíjecí 
(nikl-kadmium) baterie. 

PL: OSTRZEŻENIE: Zużyte baterie należy natychmiast wyrzucać. Nowe i zużyte baterie należy chronić przed dziećmi. W 
przypadku podejrzenia połknięcia baterii lub włożenia jej do jakiejkolwiek części ciała należy natychmiast zasięgnąć porady 
lekarza. Znaczenie symbolu na produkcie, opakowaniu lub instrukcji obsługi. Urządzenia elektryczne są surowcami 
wtórnymi i po zużyciu się nie wolno ich wyrzucać wraz z odpadkami domowymi! Proszę pamiętać o naszym środowisku jak 
i kończących się zapasach bogactw naturalnych i oddać urządzenie do punktu skupu opakowań wtórnych. Dalszych 
informacji w sprawie usuwania odpadów można zasięgnąć w urzędzie lub u sprzedawcy. Ważne informacje – proszę 
zachować! Prosimy stosować wyłącznie określone do tego baterie (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Prosimy wkładać je tak, aby plus i minus 
znajdowały się na właściwych pozycjach! Prosimy nie wyrzucać zużytych baterii do śmieci domowych, lecz dostarczyć je do 
miejsca zbiórki lub poddać utylizacji na składowisku odpadów specjalnych. Prosimy usuwać zużyte baterie z zabawki. 
Baterii, które nie są przeznaczone do ładowania, nie należy ładować. Akumulatorki przed ładowaniem należy wyjąć z 
zabawki. Akumulatorki mogą być ładowane wyłącznie pod nadzorem dorosłych. Prosimy nie zwierać styków baterii. 
Prosimy nie stosować różnych typów baterii i nie wkładać jednocześnie nowych i zużytych oraz alkalicznych, 
standardowych (węglowo-cynkowych) i akumulatorków (niklowo-kadmowych). 

GR: ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες αμέσως. Φυλάτε τις καινούργιες και τις 
χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά. Εάν πιστεύετε ότι έχει γίνει κατάποση μπαταρίας ή εισαγωγή σε οιοδήποτε 
τμήμα του σώματος, αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. Η σημασία του συμβόλου επί του προϊόντος, επί της συσκευασίας 
ή επί της οδηγίας χρήσεως. Ηλεκτρικές συσκευές είναι πολύτιμες ύλες και δεν ανήκουν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ισχύος στα 
οικιακά σκουπίδια! Βοηθείστε μας στην προστασία περιβάλλοντος και διατήρηση πόρων και δώστε την συσκευή αυτή πίσω 
στην αρμόδια υπηρεσία απόσυρσης τέτοιων προϊόντων. Τις ερωτήσεις σας επί του ζητήματος αυτού θα σας απαντήσει η 
αρμόδια Οργάνωση για την αποκομιδή απορριμμάτων ή ο εξειδικευμένος έμπορας. Σημαντικές πληροφορίες – παρακαλώ 
φυλάξτε τις! Χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά τις καθορισμένες για το σκοπό αυτό μπαταρίες (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Τοποθετήστε τις 
μπαταρίες έτσι ώστε οι θετικοί και αρνητικοί πόλοι να βρίσκονται στη σωστή θέση! Μην πετάτε μεταχειρισμένες μπαταρίες 
στα οικιακά απορρίμματα, αλλά να τις αποσύρετε στα ειδικά σημεία συλλογής ή στα ειδικά απορρίμματα. Απομακρύνετε τις 
άδειες μπαταρίες από το παιχνίδι. Μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν επιτρέπεται να επαναφορτίζονται. 
Επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από το παιχνίδι πριν από την επαναφόρτισή τους. Επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες επιτρέπεται να επαναφορτίζονται μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκων. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαφορετικούς τύπους 

μπαταριών και μην τοποθετείτε ταυτόχρονα μαζί νέες και μεταχειρισμένες μπαταρίες. Μην τις βραχυκυκλώνετε. Μην 
αμαμιγνύετε νέες και παλιές μπαταρίες. Μην αναμιγνύετε αλκαλικές, κανονικές (άνθρακαςψευδάργυρος) και 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες (νικέλιο-κάδμιο). 

RUS: ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Немедленно утилизируйте использованные батарейки. Храните новые и использованные 
батарейки в недоступном для детей месте. Если вы считаете, что батарейка могла быть проглочена или попала 
внутрь какой-либо части тела, немедленно обратитесь к врачу. Значение данного символа на продукте, упаковке 
или инструкции по эксплуатации. Электроприборы содержат ценные ресурсы и не должны поэтому по окончании 
эксплуатации выбрасываться вместе с обыкновенными бытовыми отходами! Помогите нам в деле охраны 
окружающей среды и сбережения ресурсов и отдайте этот прибор в соответствующих пунктах приёма 
электротехнических отходов и их переработки. На Ваши вопросы по этому поводу Вам дадут ответ занимающиеся 
такой переработкой учреждения либо продавцы наших специализированных магазинов. Важная информация - 
просим сохранить! Рекомендуется применять только предусмотренные батарейки типа (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! При 
вкладывании батареек следите за тем, чтобы положительный и отрицательный полюса находились на указанном 
конце! Не выкидывайте батарейки вместе с кухонными отходами. Батарейки следует сдать в предназначенный для 
этого пункт сбора или на мусорную свалку для специальных отходов. Пустые батарейки следует сразу же удалить из 
игрушки. Нельзя заряжать батарейки, которые не предназначены для подзарядки. Прежде чем зарядить 
батарейки, которые предназначены для подзарядки, их необходимо вынуть из игрушки. Батарейки, 
предназначенные для подзарядки, заряжать только под присмотром взрослых! Не применяйте батарейки разного 
типа, не применяйте одновременно новые и бывшие в употреблении батарейки. Избегайте короткого замыкания 
соединительных перемычек. Не смешивайте старые и новые батарейки. Не смешивайте батарейки с щелочными, 
стандартными (угольноцинковыми) и батарейки, предназначенные для подзарядки с никельно-кадмиевыми 
элементами. 

TR: UYARI: Kullanılmış pilleri hemen bertaraf edin. Yeni ve kullanılmış pilleri çocuklardan uzak tutun. Eğer pillerin 
yutulduğunu veya vücuda sokulduğunu düşünüyorsanız hemen tıbbi yardım alın. Ürün, ambalaj yada kullanım kılavuzu 
üzerinde bulunan sembole ilişkin açıklama. Elektronik cihazlar değerli maddelerdir ve hizmet süresi dolduğunda normal 
çöpe atılmamalıdırlar! Çevrenin ve tabii kaynakların korunması açısından bu cihazı uygun dönüşüm noktalarına teslim 
ediniz. Ayrıntılı bilgi ve sorularınız için çevre temizliği ile ilgili kuruluşa yada yetkili satış noktanıza başvurabilirsiniz. Önemli 
bilgiler – Lütfen saklayınız! Yalnızca bunun için salık verilmiş pilleri (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) kullanınız! Pilleri artı ve eksi kutupları 
doğru yere gelecek şekilde yerleştiriniz! Kullanılmış pilleri asla günlük çöplerinizin içine atmayınız. Bu pilleri özel bir 
toplama merkezine veya özel atık deposuna iletiniz. Boşalan pilleri oyuncağın içinden çıkartınız. Yeniden şarj edilemeyen 
pilleri şarj etmeyiniz. Yeniden şarj edilebilir piller şarj edilmeden önce oyuncak içerisinden çıkarılmalıdır. Yeniden şarj 
edilebilir piller yalnızca yetişkinlerin gözetiminde şarj edilmelidir. Farklı markalara ait ve eski ile yeni pilleri bir arada 
kullanmayınız. Pil yuvası kutup başlarını kısa devre yapmayınız. Eski ile yeni pilleri birlikte kullanmayınız. Alkali, standart 
(karbon-çinko) ve yeniden şarj edilebilir (nikel-kadyum) pilleri birlikte kullanmayınız. 

SI: OPOZORILO: Izrabljene baterije takoj zavrzite. Nove in izrabljene baterije hranite izven dosega otrok. Če menite, da je 
oseba morda pogoltnila baterijo oziroma se baterija nahaja v katerem koli delu telesa, nemudoma poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč. Pomin simbola na izdelku, pakiranju ali navodilu za uporabo. Električne naprave so sekunderne surovine, in, kot 
takšne, ne sodijo med hišne odpadke! Pomagajte nam pri zaščiti okolja in surovin, ter odložite tisto napravo na ustreznih 
zbirališčih sekundarnih surovin. Na morebitna vprašanja Vam lahko odgovori ustanova, pristojna za odstranjevanje 
odpadkov ali Vaša trgovina. Pomembne informacije – prosimo shranite! Uporabljajte izključno baterije, ki so temu 
namenjene (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Vstavite jih na način, da so pozitvni in negativni poli na ustreznih mestih! Ne vrzite istrošene 
baterije v koš za smeti, temveč jih odnesite na ustrezno zbiralno postajo ali na odlagališče za posebne odpadke. Odstranite 
prazne baterije iz igrače. Baterij, ki niso polnljive, ne smete polniti. Polnljive baterije je potrebno pred polnjenjem vzeti ven 
iz igrače. Polnljive baterije je dovoljeno polniti samo pod nadzorom odraslih. Ne uporabljajte baterije različnih tipov ter 
istočasno nove in rabljene baterije. Ne spojite kratko priključne letvice. Ne mešajte nove in stare baterije. Ne mešajte 
alkalne, navadne (ogelj-cink) in polnljive (nikel-kadmij) baterije. 

HRV: UPOZORENJE! Iskorištene baterije zbrinite bez odgađanja. Nove i korištene baterije držite podalje od djece. Ako mislite 
da su baterije progutane ili da se nalaze u bilo kojem dijelu tijela, odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. Značenje simbola 
otisnutog na proizvodu, pakiranju ili uputi za uporabu. Električni uređaji su sekundarne sirovine pa ne spadaju u kućno 
smeće nakon isteka uporabnog vijeka! Pomozite nam u zaštiti okoliša i čuvanju sirovina te predajte ovaj uređaj 
odgovarajućim odlagalištima sekundarnih sirovina. Na pitanja u vezi s tim odgovorit će Vam ustanova zadužena za 
zbrinjavanje otpada ili Vaša specijalizirana trgovina. Važne informacije – molimo vas da sačuvate! Koristite isključivo 
baterije koje su odredjene (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Postavite ich tako da se pozitivan i negativan pol nalaze na pravom mjestu! 
Istrošene baterije ne bacati u kućno smeće, nego ostaviti na sabirnim mjestima ili u specijalne depoe. Otstranite prazne 
baterije iz igračke. Baterije koje nisu predvidjene za ponovno punjenje se ne smiju puniti. Prije punjenja se za punjenje 
predvidjene baterije moraju izvaditi iz izgračke. Samo pod nadzorom odraslih baterije puniti. Ne koristiti baterije različitog 
tipa i stare i nove baterije ne mješati. Ne činiti kratki spoj sa poveznim mostovima. Ne mješajte nove sa starim baterijama. 
Ne mješajte alkali, standardne (ugljen-cink) i baterije podobne za punjenje (nikel-kadmium). 

SK: VAROVANIE: Použité batérie okamžite zlikvidujte. Nové a použité batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Ak si myslíte, 
že batérie mohli byť prehltnuté alebo vložené do ktorejkoľvek časti tela, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Význam 
symbolu na výrobku, obale alebo návode na použitie. Elektrické prístroje sú zbernou surovinou a nepatria po ukončení 
životnosti do domového odpadu! Pomáhajte nám pri ochrane životného prostredia a ochrane prírodných zdrojov a 
odovzdajte tento prístroj na danom zbernom mieste. Otázky k tomu Vám zodpovie organizácia zodpovedná za 
odstraňovanie odpadov alebo Váš predajca. Dôležité informácie - prosím uschovajte! Používajte výhradne predpísaný typ 
batérií (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Vložte ich tak, aby kladné a záporné póly boli na správnom mieste. Nevyhadzujte použité batérie 
do komunálneho odpadu, ale odneste ich do zberne alebo zlikvidujte na skládke nebezpečného odpadu. Vybité batérie z 
hračky vytiahnite. Batérie, ktoré nie sú určené na dobíjanie, sa nesmú dobíjať. Batérie, ktoré sa dajú dobiť,  pred dobíjaním 
vytiahnite z hračky. Dobíjacie batérie sa musia dobíjať výhradne pod dohľadom dospelých osôb. Nepoužívajte súčasne 
rozdielne typy batérii a  nové a použité batérie. Neskratujte spojovacie môstiky. Nepoužívajte súčasne nové a staré batérie, 
alkalické batérie, štandardné batérie (uhlík-zinok) a dobíjacie batérie (nikel-kadmium). 

BG: ВНИМАНИЕ: Изхвърляйте веднага използваните батерии. Дръжте както новите, така и използваните батерии 
далеч от деца. Ако смятате, че батериите може да са погълнати или да се намират в някоя част на тялото, веднага 
потърсете лекарска помощ. Значение на символа върху продукта, опаковката или инструкцията за употреба. 
Електроуредите са втолични суровини и не трябва да се изхвърлят в края на техния срок на работа при битовите 
отпадъци! Помогнете ни при опазването на околната среда и щаденето на ресурсите и предайте този уред в 
специалните за целта депа. На въпросите Ви ще отговорят компетентната организация, отговорна за 
отстраняването на отпадъците или Вашият специализиран търговец. Важни информации – миля съхранете! 
Използвайте само определените за целта батерии (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Поставете ги така, че положителните и 
отрицателните полюси да лежат правилно! Не изхвърляйте празните батерии в домакинския боклук, ами ги 
занесете до определения пункт за рециклиране или ги изхвърлете в пункта за събиране на специфични отпадъци. 
Отстранете празните батерии от играчката. Батерии, които не могат да бъдат отново заредени, не трябва да се 
зареждат. Батерии, които могат да се зареждат, трябва да се извадят предварително от играчката.Такива батерии 
могат да бъдат заредени само под надзора на възрастно лице. Не използвйте различни видове батерии и не 
употребявайте едновременно стари и нови батерии. Не съединявайте накъсо съединителните мостчета. Не 
смесвайте новите и старите батерии. Не смесвайте алкални, стандартни (диоксид-цинк) и такива батерии, които 
могат отново да се зареждат (никел-кадмиум). 
RO: AVERTIZARE: Aruncați imediat bateriile uzate. Păstrați bateriile noi și nefolosita departe de copii. Dacă credeți că 
bateriile ar fi putut fi înghițite sau plasate în orice parte interioară a corpului, solicitați asistență medicală imediată. 
Semnificația simbolului pe produs, amblaj sau instrucțiunile de folosire. Aparatele electrice sunt materii prime şi locul lor 
după încheierea ciclului de viață nu este în gunoiul menajer! Ajutați-ne la menajarea mediului şi a resurselor, predând acest 
aparat la punctele corespunzătoare de colectare. Răspunsuri la întrebările referitoare la aceste chestiuni vă oferă 

D: ACHTUNG: Gebrauchte Batterien sind sofort zu entsorgen. Neue und gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern 
fernhalten. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn der Verdacht besteht, dass Batterien verschluckt oder in einen 
Körperteil eingeführt wurden. Bedeutung des Symbols auf dem Produkt, der Verpackung oder 
Gebrauchsanleitung. Elektrogeräte sind Wertstoffe und gehören am Ende der Laufzeit nicht in den Hausmüll! 
Helfen Sie uns bei Umweltschutz und Ressourcenschonung und geben Sie dieses Gerät bei den 

entsprechenden Rücknahmestellen ab. Fragen dazu beantwortet Ihnen die für die Abfallbeseitigung zuständige 
Organisation oder Ihr Fachhändler. Wichtige Informationen – bitte aufbewahren! Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die dafür 
festgelegten Batterien (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Legen Sie sie so ein, dass die positiven und negativen Pole an der richtigen Stelle 
sind! Werfen Sie verbrauchte Batterien nicht in den Haushaltsmüll, sondern bringen Sie sie zu einer Sammelstelle oder 
entsorgen Sie sie bei einem Sondermülldepot. Entfernen Sie leere Batterien aus dem Spielzeug. Nicht wiederaufladbare 
Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden. Wiederaufladbare Batterien sind vor dem Aufladen aus dem Spielzeug 
herauszunehmen. Wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen ausschließlich unter der Aufsicht von Erwachsenen aufgeladen 
werden. Verwenden Sie keine unterschiedlichen Typen von Batterien und setzen Sie nicht gleichzeitig neue und gebrauchte 
Batterien ein. Schließen Sie die Verbindungsstege nicht kurz. Mischen Sie nicht neue und alte Batterien. Mischen Sie nicht 
Alkali-, Standard- (Kohle-Zink) und wiederaufladbare (Nickel-Cadmium) Batterien. 

GB: WARNING: Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new and used batteries away from children. If you think 
batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention. The meaning 
of the symbol on the product, packaging or instructions. Electrical appliances are valuable products and should not be 
thrown in the dustbin when they reach the end of their serviceable life! Help us to protect the environment and respect our 
resources by handing this appliance over at the relevant recycling points. Questions related to this matter should be directed 
to the organisation responsible for waste disposal or your specialist retailer. Important information — please retain! Only 
use the batteries specified (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Put positive and negative pole in the right place! Do not throw away used 
batteries in the household garbage, but only give them to the collection station or dispose of them at a special garbage 
depot. Remove empty batteries from the toy. Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged. Before charging remove 
rechargeable batteries from the toy. Rechargeable batteries must be charged under adult supervision only. Do not use 
different types of batteries and do not mix new and used batteries. Do not short-circuit connecter clips. Do not mix old and 
new batteries. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries. 

F: ATTENTION: Mettre immédiatement au rebut les piles ou accumulateurs usagés. Tenir les piles ou accumulateurs neufs et 
usagés hors de la portée des enfants. Si des piles ou accumulateurs ont pu être ingérés ou placés à l'intérieur d'une partie 
quelconque du corps, contactez immédiatement un centre anti poison. Signification du symbole sur le produit, l’emballage 
ou le mode d’emploi. Les appareils électriques sont des biens potentiellement recyclables et ne doivent pas être jetés avec 
les ordures ménagères à la fin de leur cycle de vie! Aidez-nous à protéger l’environnement et les ressources naturelles, 
déposez cet appareil auprès des services de collecte compétents. Si vous avez des questions à ce sujet, vous pouvez vous 
adresser à l’organisme responsable de la collecte des déchets ou à votre vendeur spécialisé. Informations importantes – à 
conserver ! Utilisez uniquement les piles (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA) prévues à cet effet! Les piles ou accumulateurs doivent être mis 
en place en respectant la polarité. Ne jetez pas les piles usagées dans votre poubelle domestique mais apportez-les à un lieu 
de collecte ou jetez-les dans une décharge de déchets dangereux. Les piles ou accumulateurs usés doivent être enlevés du 
jouet. Les piles ne doivent pas être rechargées. Les accumulateurs doivent être enlevés du jouet avant d`être chargés. Les 
accumulateurs doivent être chargés uniquement sous le contrôle d`un adulte. Les différents types de piles ou 
accumulateurs ou des piles ou accumulateurs neufs et usagés ne doivent pas être mélangés. Les bornes d`une pile ou d`un 
accumulateur ne doivent pas être mises en court-circuit. Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des anciennes. Ne mélangez 
pas piles alcalines, piles standard (carbone-zinc) et piles rechargeables (nickel-cadmium). 

I: AVVERTENZA! Smaltire immediatamente le batterie scariche. Conservare le batterie nuove e usate fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Se si ritiene che le batterie siano state ingerite o siano penetrate all'interno del corpo, contattare immediatamente 
un medico. Questo giocattolo contiene batterie non sostituibili. Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato apposto sul prodotto, sulla 
confezione o nelle istruzioni per l’uso indica la necessità di smaltire in modo adeguato il prodotto stesso. Gli apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici (AEE) sono prodotti riciclabili e quindi, al termine del loro ciclo di vita, non devono essere gettati tra i 
rifiuti domestici! Aiutateci a tutelare l’ambiente e a preservare le risorse, conferendo questo AEE presso idonei centri di 
raccolta.Alla fine del ciclo  di vita utile dell'AEE, chiedete al vostro distributore informazioni circa la possibilità di renderlo 
gratuitamente: - al momento dell'acquisto di un AEE di tipo equivalente; oppure - in ogni momento, per le AEE di 
piccolissime dimensioni (inferiori ai 25cm) senza l'obbligo d'acquisto di un prodotto equivalente. Informazioni importanti 
da conservare! Utilizzare esclusivamente le apposite pile (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Inserire le pile con i poli positivi e negativi nel 
verso giusto! Non gettare le pile usate nei rifiuti domestici, ma portarle in un luogo di raccolta o gettarle in una discarica per 
rifiuti speciali. Le batterie scariche devono essere rimosse dal giocattolo. Le pile non ricaricabili non vanno caricate. Le pile 

ricaricabili vanno estratte dal giocattolo prima della ricarica. Le pile ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo sotto la 
sorveglianza di adulti. Non utilizzare tipi diversi di pile e non inserire contemporaneamente pile nuove e usate. I morsetti di 
alimentazione non devono essere cortocircuitati. Non mischiare pile nuove e vecchie.  Non mischiare pile alcaline, standard 
(zinco-carbone) e ricaricabili (nichel-cadmio). 

NL: WAARSCHUWING: Voer gebruikte batterijen direct af. Houd nieuwe batterijen en gebruikte batterijen uit de buurt van 
kinderen. Als u denkt dat een batterij werd ingeslikt of in een lichaamsopening werd geplaatst, dient u onmiddellijk contact 
op te nemen met een arts. Betekenis van het symbool op het product, de verpakking of gebruiksaanwijzing. Elektrische 
apparaten zijn waardevolle producten en horen aan het einde van hun levensduur niet bij het huisvuil! Helpt u ons bij de 
bescherming van het milieu en zuinig omgaan met de grondstoff en en geeft u dit apparaat af bij de milieudepots die 
daarvoor zijn. Uw vragen hierover beantwoordt de organisatie die verantwoordelijk is voor de afvalverwerking of uw 
vakhandelaar. Belangrijke informatie – a.u.b. bewaren! Gebruikt u uitsluitend de daarvoor voorgeschreven batterijen 
(3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Plaatst u ze zo, dat de positieve en de negative pool zich op de juiste plaats bevinden! Gooit u gebruikte 
batterijen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval, maar brengt u ze naar een verzamelplaats of geeft u ze af bij een depot voor 
speciaal afval. Verwijdert u lege batterijen uit het speelgoed. Niet heroplaadbare batterijen mogen niet opgeladen worden. 
Heroplaadbare batterijen dienen vóór het opladen uit het speelgoed te worden gehaald. Heroplaadbare batterijen mogen 
uitsluitend onder toezicht van volwassenen worden opgeladen. Gebruikt u geen verschillende soorten batterijen en plaatst 
u niet tegelijk nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen. Sluit u de verbindingsstukken niet kort. Gebruikt u geen nieuwe en oude 
batterijen door elkaar. Gebruikt u geen alkali-, standaard- (kool-zink) en heroplaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) batterijen door 
elkaar. 

E: ADVERTENCIA: Deseche las pilas usadas de inmediato. Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Si piensa que alguien ha ingerido una pila, o se la ha introducido en alguna parte del cuerpo, consulte con un médico 
inmediatamente. Significado del símbolo en el producto, el embalaje o las instrucciones de uso. ¡Los electrodomésticos son 
objetos de valor y, al final de su vida útil, no deben tirarse a la basura doméstica! Contribuya a proteger el medioambiente y 
los recursos entregando este aparato en los puntos de reciclaje correspondientes. La organización responsable de la 
recogida de basura o su establecimiento especializado podrán responder a sus preguntas. Información importante: 
¡Conservar! ¡No utilice otras pilas que las pilas designadas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! ¡Instale las pilas, fijándose en la posición 
correcta de los polos positivos y negativos! No se deshaga de las pilas usadas arrojándolas a la basura doméstica, entréguelas 
en los lugares previstos para su recogida o elimínelas en un depósito para basura especial. Retire las pilas descargadas del 
juguete. No recargue pilas no recargables. Las pilas recargables deben retirarse del juguete antes de cargarlas. Las pilas 
recargables deben cargarse sólo bajo la supervisión directa de una persona adulta. Utilice sólo pilas del mismo o equivalente 
tipo y no instale pilas viejas y pilas nuevas al mismo tiempo. No cortocircuite las almas de unión. No mezcle pilas nuevas con 
pilas viejas. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar (zinc-carbón) y acumuladoras (níquel-cadmio). 

P: AVISO: Elimine as pilhas usadas imediatamente. Mantenha as pilhas novas e usadas afastadas de crianças. Se suspeitar 
que as pilhas foram engolidas ou inseridas em qualquer parte do corpo, consulte imediatamente um médico. Significado do 
símbolo no produto, na embalagem ou nas instruções de utilização. Os aparelhos eléctricos são materiais recicláveis e não 
pertencem ao lixo doméstico no final da vida! Ajude-nos a proteger o meio ambiente e a poupar os recursos naturais 
entregando este aparelho num respectivo local de recolha. Em caso de dúvidas, contacte a organização responsável pela 
eliminação do lixo ou o seu revendedor. Informações importantes - por favor, guardar! Utilize exclusivamente as pilhas 
recomendadas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Coloque-as de forma a que os pólos positivos e negativos se encontrem na posição 
correcta! Não deite as pilhas gastas no lixo doméstico, mas coloque-as num posto de recolha de pilhas ou elimine-as num 
depósito de lixo especial. Retire as pilhas gastas. As pilhas não recarregáveis não podem ser carregadas. As pilhas 
recarregáveis devem são retiradas do jogo antes de serem carregadas. As pilhas recarregáveis só devem ser carregadas 
exclusivamente sob a vigilância de adultos. Não utilize tipos de pilhas diferentes e não coloque pilhas novas e usadas em 
simultâneo. Não ligue as  patilhas de conexão em curto-circuito. Não misture pilhas novas com antigas. Não misture pilhas 
alcalinas, padrão (carvão-zinco) e recarregáveis (níquel-cádio). 

DK: ADVARSEL: Bortskaf straks brugte batterier. Nye og brugte batterier opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Hvis du mener, 
at batterier er blevet slugt eller puttet ind i åbninger i kroppen, skal der straks søges læge. Betydningen af symbolet på 
produktet, indpakningen eller brugsvejledningen. Elektroapparater er værdistoffer og hører ved slutningen af deres levetid 
ikke i husholdningsaffaldet! Hjælp os ved miljøbeskyttelse og ressourceskånsel og aflever dette apparat på de tilsvarende 
tilbagetagelsessteder. Spørgsmål dertil besvares af den for affaldsbortskaffelsen ansvarlige organisation eller af din 
forhandler. Vigtige informationer – opbevar venligst! Anvend udelukkende de dertil beregnede batterier (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! 
Læg dem sådan i, at de positive og negative pooler vender rigtigt! Kast ikke brugte batterier i husholdningsaffaldet, men 
aflever dem på et sammelsted, eller bortskaf dem hos et specialaffaldsdepot. Fjern brugte batterier fra legetøjet. Ikke 
genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades. Genopladelige batterier skal tages ud af legetøjet inden opladningen. 

D: ACHTUNG! GB: WARNING! F: ATTENTION! I: AVVERTENZA! NL: WAARSCHUWING! E: ¡ADVERTENCIA! P: ATENÇÃO! DK: ADVARSEL! S: VARNING! FIN: VAROITUS! N: ADVARSEL! 
H: FIGYELMEZTETÈS! CZ: UPOZORNĚNÍ! PL: OSTRZEŻENIE! GR: ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ! RUS: ВНИМАНИЕ! TR: UYARI! SI: OPOZORILO! HRV: UPOZORENJE! SK: UPOZORNENIE! 
BG: ВНИМАНИЕ! RO: AVERTISMENT! UA: УВАГА! EST: HOIATUS! LT: ĮSPĖJIMAS! LV: BRĪDINĀJUMS! AR: تحذير !

organizația responsabilă cu colectarea deşeurilor sau comerciantul dumneavoastră specializat. Informații importante – vă 
rugăm, să le păstrați! Folosiți în mod exclusiv bateriile stabilite în acest scop (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Plasați-le astfel încăt polii 
pozitivi şi negativi să se afle la locul corect! Nu aruncați bateriile consumate în gunoiul menajer, ci duceți-le la un punct de 
colectare sau eliminați-le printr-un depozit de deşeuri speciale. Înlăturați bateriile consumate din jucărie. Nu este permisă 
încărcarea bateriilor nereîncărcabile. Bateriile reîncărcabile se vor scoate din jucărie înainte de încărcare. Încărcarea 
bateriilor reîncărcabile este permisă exclusiv sub supravegherea adulților. Nu folosiți tipuri diferite de baterii şi nu 
introduceți concomitent baterii noi şi folosite. Nu scurtcircuitați căile de conectare. Nu amestecați bateriile noi şi vechi. Nu 
amestecați bateriile alcaline, standard (carbon-zinc) şi reîncărcabile (nichel-cadmiu). 
UA: ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: негайно утилізуйте вживані елементи живлення. Зберігайте нові та вживані елементи 
живлення у недоступному для дітей місці. Якщо ви вважаєте, що елементи живлення можуть бути проковтнуті або 
потрапити у будь-яку частину тіла, негайно зверніться до лікаря. Значення символу на продукті, упаковці або у 
посібнику з експлуатації. Електроприлади містять цінні матеріали і не повинні утилізуватися разом із побутовим 
сміттям. Здавши прилад до відповідного пункту прийому, ви зробите посильний внесок у справу захисту 
навколишнього середовища і раціонального використання природних ресурсів. Для отримання відповідної 
інформації звертайтеся до підприємства з переробки сміття або до спеціалізованих закладів торгівлі. Важлива 
інформація - просимо зберегти! Використовуйте лише акумулятори відповідного типу (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Вставляючи 
акумулятори, дотримуйтесь полярності. Не викидайте використані акумулятори разом із побутовим сміттям. 
Здавайте їх до спеціального пункту збору або утилізації. Розряджені акумулятори необхідно витягти з іграшки. 
Забороняється заряджати одноразові акумулятори. Багаторазові акумулятори перед зарядкою слід витягти з 
іграшки. Зарядка багаторазових акумуляторів повинна проводитися тільки під наглядом дорослих. Не 
використовуйте одночасно акумулятори різних типів, а також нові акумулятори разом із тими, які вже були у 
використанні. Не допускайте короткого замикання перемичок. Не вставляйте одночасно нові і старі акумулятори. 
Не змішуйте лужні, стандартні (вугільно-цинкові) та багаторазові (нікель-кадмієві) акумулятори. 
EST: HOIATUS! Kõrvaldage kasutatud patareid/akud viivitamatult. Hoidke uusi ja kasutatud patareisid lastele 
kättesaamatus kohas. Kui te kahtlustate, et patarei võib olla alla neelatud või sisestatud mistahes kehaosasse, pöörduge 
koheselt arsti poole. Tootel, pakendil või kasutusjuhendil oleva sümboli tähendus. Elektriseadmete materjal läheb 
taaskasutusse ja neid seadmeid ei tohi pärast käitusaja lõppu visata olmeprügi hulka! Andke oma panus keskkonnakaitsesse 
ja ressursside säästmisse ning viige see seade vastavasse vastuvõtukohta. Teie selleteemalistele küsimustele vastab 
jäätmete kõrvaldamise eest vastutav organisatsioon või teie edasimüüja. Tähtis teave – palun hoidke alles! Kasutage ainult 
selleks ette nähtud patareisid (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Pange need sisse nii, et positiivsed ja negatiivsed poolused on õiges kohas! 
Ärge visake kasutatud patareisid olmeprügi hulka, vaid viige need kogumiskohta või ohtlike jäätmete hoidlasse. Võtke 
tühjad patareid mänguasja seest välja. Mittelaetavaid patareisid ei tohi laadida. Laetavad patareid tuleb enne laadimist 
mänguasja seest välja võtta. Laetavaid patareisid tohib laadida ainult täiskasvanu järelevalve all. Ärge kasutage erinevat 
tüüpi patareisid ja ärge pange korraga sisse uusi ja kasutatud patareisid. Vältige lühise teket. Ärge kasutage koos uusi ja 
vanu patareisid. Ärge kasutage korraga leelis-, standard- (süsi-tsink) ja laetavaid (nikkel-kaadmium) patareisid. 
LT: ĮSPĖJIMAS: išsikrovusias baterijas nedelsdami utilizuokite. Naujas ir išsikrovusias baterijas laikykite vaikams 
neprieinamoje vietoje. Jei manote, kad baterija yra praryta ar pateko į kokią nors kitą kūno dalį, nedelsdami kreipkitės į 
gydytoją. Simbolio reikšmė, nurodyta ant produkto, pakuotės arba naudojimo instrukcijos. Elektros prietaisai - tai vertingos 
medžiagos ir pasibaigus  eksploatavimo laikui negalima jų išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Prisidėkite ir Jūs saugant 
aplinką ir tausojant išteklius, ir atiduokite šį prietaisą specialiuose surinkimo punktuose. Į Jūsų klausimus atsakys už atliekų 
šalinimą atsakinga organizacija arba specializuota parduotuvė. Svarbi informacija – išsaugokite! Naudokite tik tam skirtas 
nurodytas baterijas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Įstatykite baterijas taip, kad teigiamas ir neigiamas polius atitiktų poliariškumo 
žymėjimus. Panaudotų baterijų neišmeskite kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis, išmeskite jas tam skirtose vietose arba 
utilizuokite specialiuose šiukšlių konteineriuose. Išimkite išsikrovusias baterijas iš žaislo. Negalima pakartotinai įkrauti 
baterijų, kurios nekraunamos. Įkraunamas baterijas reikia prieš tai išimti iš žaislo. Įkraunamas baterijas galima įkrauti tik 
prižiūrint suaugusiesiems. Nenaudokite skirtingo tipo baterijų, taip pat nenaudokite pakrautų ir naudotų baterijų vienu 
metu. Žiūrėkite, kad neįvyktų jungių trumpas jungimasis. Nesumaišykite naujų ir senų baterijų Nemaišykite šarminių, 
standartinių (anglies - cinko), taip pat įkraunamų (nikelio-kadmio) baterijų. 
LV: BRĪDINĀJUMS! Izlietotās baterijas jāiznīcina nekavējoties. Glabājiet jaunas un lietotas baterijas bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Ja uzskatāt, ka baterijas varētu būt norītas vai atrodas kādā no ķermeņa daļām, nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko 
palīdzību. Uz ražojuma, iesaiņojuma vai lietošanas pamācības norādītā simbola nozīme. Elektroierīces ir  iekārtas, ko pēc to 
nolietošanas neizmet mājsaimniecības atkritumos! Lai sargātu dabu un saudzētu resursus, iesakām ierīci utilizēt atbilstoši 

noteikumiem. Neskaidrību gadījumā vērsties atbildīgajā utilizācijas uzņēmumā vai pie pārdevēja. Svarīga informācija - 
lūdzu, saglabājiet! Izmantot vienīgi norādītās baterijas (3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)! Baterijas ievieto, ievērojot pareizu polaritāti. 
Tukšas baterijas neizmest mājsaimniecības atkritumos, nodot speciālajos atkritumos. Tukšas baterijas izņem no rotaļlietas. 
Neuzlādēt neuzlādējamas baterijas. Uzlādējamas baterijas pirms uzlādēšanas izņem no rotaļlietas. Uzlādējamas baterijas 
uzlādē vienīgi pieaugušo klātbūtnē. Neizmantot atšķirīga tipa baterijas, neizmantot arī vienlaikus jaunas un vecas baterijas. 
Raudzīties, lai nerodas savienotāju īsslēgums. Nesajaukt jaunas un vecas baterijas. Nesajaukt alkali, standarta (ogles-cinka) 
baterijas un uzlādējamās (niķeļa-kadmija) baterijas.
AR: .تحذير: تخلص من البطاريات المستهلكة ع� الفور. احتفظ بالبطاريات الجديدة والمستهلكة بعيدًا عن متناول أيدي ا��طفال 
� أي جزء من أجزاء الجسم، فاطلب المساعدة الطبية ع� الفور. مع�� الرمز

 إذا كنت تظن بأنهّ قد تم بلع البطاريات أو دخلت ��
� سلة المهم¥ت عند انتهاء

� عدم إلقاء ا��جهزة الكهربائية والمنتجات القي§مة ��  الموجود ع� المنتج أو الغ¥ف أو التعليمات. يتع»�
ام مواردنا بتسليم هذه ا��جهزة لنقاط إعادة التدوير المعنية بذلك. توجه ا��سئلة µ¶حماية البيئة واح �

 ص¥حيتها للخدمة! ساعدنا ��
.  � تستعمل سوى البطاريات �ºتتعلق بهذه المسألة إ½ المنظمة المسؤولة عن التخلص من النفايات أو تاجر التجزئة ا�ختصا �

µال�     
� المكان المخصص لهما! � تلُقِ !   V R          ١,٥ x المخصصة

� الموجب والسالب ��  معلومات مهمة حافظوا عليها! ضع القطب»�
� سلة مهم¥ت خاصة. قم

لية، ولكن سلمها لمحطة جمع النفايات أو تخلص منهم �� � � سلة المهم¥ت الم¶�
 البطاريات المستعملة ��

عادة الشحن. تشُحن البطاريات القابلة للشحن Ç� ع البطاريات الفارغة من اللعبة. ويرُاعى أ� يعُاد شحن البطاريات غ¶� القابلة �  ب¶�
� الجديدة والمستعملة. � تقÌُ§ من مشابك موصل � فقط. � تستعمل أنواع مختلفة من البطاريات و� تخلط ب»� اف البالغ»� ÎÏتحت إ 
للشحن القابلة  أو  (كربون-زنك)  والقياسية  القلوية  البطاريات  تخلط   � والجديدة.  القديمة  البطاريات   � ب»� تخلط   �  الدائرة. 

(نيكل-كادميوم

(3 x 1,5 V LR6 AA)

. 

3 x 1,5 V  LR 6 AA

D: Batteriewechsel. Batterien nicht enthalten. GB: Battery exchange. Batteries not included. F: Changement des piles. Piles non 
comprises. I: Cambio delle batterie. Batterie non incluse. NL: Batterijwisselen. Batterijen niet inbegrepen. E: Cambio de pilas. 
Pilas no incluidas. P: Trocar de pilha. Pilhas não incluìdas. DK: Batteriveksel. Batterier medfølger ikke. S: Batteribyte. Batterier 
ingår ej. FIN: Paristojen vaihto. Ei sisällä paristoja. N: Batteriskift. Batterier ikke inkludert. H: Elemcsere. Elemet nem 
tartalmazza. CZ: Výměna baterie. Bez baterií. PL: Wymiana baterii. Baterie nie dołączone. GR: Αλλαγή μπαταρίας. Οι µπαταρίες 
δεν περιλαμβάνονται. RUS: Замена батареек. Батарейки не входят в комплект. TR: Pil değişimi. Piller eklenmemiştir. 
SI: Zamenjava baterij. Ne vsebuje baterij. HRV: Promjena baterija. Ne sadrži baterije. SK: Výmena batérií. Batérie nie sú 
súčasťou výrobku. BG: Смяна на батериите. Не съдържа батерии. RO: Schimbul bateriilor. Bateriile nu sunt cuprinse în 
conținut. UA: Заміна акумуляторів. Без батарейок. EST: Patareide vahetus. Patareid ei kuulu komplekti. LT: Baterijų 
keitimas. Baterijos parduodamos atskirai. LV: Bateriju nomaiņa. Bateriju nav. AR: اللعبة � تتضمن البطارية.  هذه   استبدال 

. بطاريات

P2/8 P3/8 P4/8 P5/8

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2

1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1

1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1

12 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

55pcs.
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